PUERTO RICO 2018 ISLAND-WIDE
Sample: 801 voters island-wide
Interviewing dates: June 19-25, 2018

FINAL TOPLINE RESULTS

0A.  When Puerto Rico holds elections, would you say that you:

Always  Almost Only vote Rarely or (Not sure /

vote always sometimes never vote Refused)
June 2018 85% 15 - - -
June 27, 2017 76% 24 - - -
June 7, 2017 80% 20 - - -
May 2017 81% 19 - - -
November 21, 2016 88% 12 - - -
November 4, 2016 92% 8 - - -
November 1, 2016 88% 12 - - -
October 23, 2016 87% 13 - - -
October 11, 2016 88% 12 - - -
September 29, 2016 90% 10 - - -
September 19, 2016 83% 17 - - -
August 2016 81% 19 - - -
June 2016 81% 19 - - -
May 2016 83% 17 - - -
March 2016 83% 17 - - -
October 2015 79% 21 - - -
December 2014 83% 17 - - -
1. Overall, are you generally satisfied or dissatisfied with how things are going in Puerto

Rico at this time?
Generally Generally (Not sure /
satisfied dissatisfied Refused)

June 2018 22% 72 6
June 7, 2017 20% 73 7
May 2017 12% 82 6
October 11, 2016 10% 87 3
June 2016 10% 88 2
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2. Just thinking about the quality of life in Puerto Rico, with 10 representing the best it has
been in the last 10 years and 1 being the worst it could possibly be, where do you think
the quality of life is today?

1 10 (NS/

MEAN Worst 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Best Ref)
June 2018 501 13% 4 6 10 22 12 14 8 2 4 4
June 27, 2017 507 1% 3 7 9 25 10 11 10 3 5 2
November 21, 2016 487 19% 4 7 6 22 9 13 9 2 5 4
October 11, 2016 442 23% 5 8 10 22 7 8 8 1 b5 5
September 19, 2016 491 16% 5 9 7 24 10 9 8 3 6 3
August 2016 463 17% 5 9 10 25 9 8 8 2 4 2
May 2016 446 24% 7 7 7 19 10 11 7 3 4 1
March 2016 420 26% 5 10 10 20 8 8 7 2 3 2
October 2015 423 22% 7 9 10 22 12 7 7 1 2 1
December 2014 430 21% 5 9 12 22 10 9 7 1 2 1
September 2012 489 12% 7 8 9 24 14 10 7 2 4 3
September 2010 465 17% 3 8 7 24 12 9 8 2 2 6
October 2008 423 25% 4 10 10 21 10 9 5 2 3 1
November 2007 429 26% 4 7 8 22 9 9 7 2 3 2
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3. Thinking more generally about conditions in Puerto Rico today, which of the following
comes closest to your view: [SAMPLE A: READ IN ORDER. SAMPLE B: READ IN
REVERSE ORDER]

Jun 2018 May 2017

I’'m happy — things in Puerto Rico are going well

enough for my family and me 7% 6%
I’m optimistic — things aren’t perfect, but Puerto Ricans

are strong and will overcome together 52 40
I’m pessimistic — things aren’t going well, and it

doesn’t feel like they’re getting better 20 23
I’m angry — things are bad, and no one is doing

anything to fix it 20 26
(Not sure / Refused) 2 5

I’m going to read you the names of some political figures and groups. After each one, please tell
me whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of that person or group. If you’ve never
heard of someone, please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly or
only somewhat (favorable/unfavorable)?] [RANDOMIZE]

------ Favorable------ -----Unfavorable----- (Not
Some- Some- Never sure/
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly heard of Ref.)

4. Ricky Rossell6

June 2018 47% 23 24 44 16 28 2 7

June 27,2017 60% 42 18 30 7 23 1 8
May 2017 54% 29 25 36 11 25 2 7
November 21, 2016 65% 40 25 24 9 16 4 7
November 4, 2016 47% 37 11 35 9 26 4 14
November 1, 2016 49% 35 15 37 12 25 4 10
October 23, 2016 46% 31 15 40 10 30 2 11
October 11, 2016 47% 30 17 44 11 32 2 7
September 29, 2016 46% 24 22 40 12 28 5 10
September 19, 2016 46% 24 22 37 12 25 5 11
August 2016 54% 32 22 34 12 22 4 8

June 2016 52% 32 21 37 10 27 4 7

May 2016 46% 20 26 39 17 21 2 13

March 2016 45% 14 31 38 16 22 4 13
October 2015 42% 17 25 38 15 23 3 16
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------ Favorable------ -----Unfavorable----- (Not
Some- Some- Never sure/
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly heard of Ref.)

5. Jenniffer Gonzalez
June 2018 60% 35 25 30 10 20 2 8
June 27,2017 63% 46 17 28 8 20 2 7
May 2017 59% 35 24 29 9 20 5 8
November 21, 2016 71% 50 21 22 9 14 2 4
November 4, 2016 50% 39 11 32 7 25 4 14
November 1, 2016 57% 39 18 32 12 20 2 9
October 23, 2016 53% 34 19 35 11 24 3 9
October 11, 2016 58% 33 25 36 12 24 1 5
September 29, 2016 55% 31 25 33 12 21 4 7
September 19, 2016 57% 32 24 29 11 18 5 9
August 2016  60% 37 23 28 10 17 5 7
June 2016 62% 39 23 31 10 20 3 4
May 2016 58% 30 28 29 13 16 3 10
March 2016 56% 25 31 30 16 14 4 10
September 2012 39% 12 27 41 21 20 5 14
September 2010 42% 11 31 38 24 14 11 9
6. Carmen Yulin Cruz
June 2018 34% 13 21 51 12 39 3 11
November 21, 2016 53% 31 22 35 14 21 5 6
7. The fiscal control board created
by PROMESA to improve
government finances and the
economy
June 2018 21% 8 13 71 18 53 2 7
May 2017 38% 19 18 43 12 30 7 13
For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of the fiscal control board created by PROMESA
to improve government finances and the economy?
Approve Disapprove (NS /Ref.)
November 21, 2016 65% 20 15
October 23, 2016 56% 21 23
October 11, 2016 67% 21 12
September 29, 2016 66% 19 15
August 2016 61% 20 19
------ Favorable------ -----Unfavorable----- (Not
Some- Some- Never sure/

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly heard of Ref.)

8. The United States Congress
June 2018 30% 12 18 37 17 20 10 23
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

------ Favorable------ -----Unfavorable----- (Not
Some- Some- Never sure/
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly heard of Ref.)

Thomas Rivera Schatz

June 2018 43% 18 25 46 17 29 3 8
March 2016 46% 21 25 37 20 17 4 12
Hector Ferrer
June 2018 44% 19 25 38 18 20 6 12
November 21, 2016 62% 36 26 27 13 14 6 5
November 4, 2016 56% 38 19 26 7 19 4 14
November 1, 2016 57% 36 21 27 11 15 4 12
October 23, 2016 58% 32 26 29 11 18 4 9
October 11, 2016 62% 34 28 29 13 16 3 7
September 29, 2016 64% 33 31 24 10 14 5 8
September 19, 2016 53% 26 28 27 10 17 7 13
August 2016  53% 26 27 31 12 19 7 9
June 2016 65% 34 31 23 10 12 5 8
May 2016 62% 31 31 21 11 10 4 13
March 2016 51% 16 35 25 14 11 8 16
September 2012  44% 15 29 34 16 18 6 16
September 2010 47% 15 32 28 15 13 14 9
Roberto Prats
June 2018 24% 7 17 35 15 20 18 22
PREPA, Puerto Rico Electric
Power Authority
June 2018 20% 6 14 74 18 56 1 4

Do you approve or disapprove of Puerto Rico’s political leaders participating in national
politics in Washington DC?

Approve 80%
Disapprove 14
(Not sure / Refused) 6

Do you approve or disapprove of the job the federal government is doing helping Puerto
Rico recover from hurricane damage?

Approve 76%
Disapprove 19
(Not sure / Refused) 5
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15.  For you and your family, how would you say the recovery from last year’s hurricanes is
going? Would you say you are...

Entirely recovered 14%
Mostly recovered, but not entirely 26
Somewhat recovered, but with a

long way to go 43
Barely recovered at all 16
(Not sure / Refused) 1

16. How confident are you that Puerto Rico is prepared for the upcoming hurricane season?

TOTAL CONFIDENT 21%
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 77
Very confident 5%
Somewhat confident 16
Not very confident 23
Not confident at all 54
(Not sure / Refused) 1

17.  Thinking about the issue of electric power generation, how important is it to you that the
supply of electricity become more reliable in Puerto Rico?

Extremely important 57%
Very important 38
Somewhat important 3
Not very important 1
Not important at all <1
(Not sure / Refused) 1

18. Do you favor or oppose plans to sell PREPA, Puerto Rico’s Electric Power Authority,
which would privatize electricity generation in Puerto Rico?

Favor 64%
Oppose 22
(Not sure / Refused) 13
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Turning now to schools...

19.

20.

As you may know, many public schools in Puerto Rico are closing due to declining
enrollment. Which of the following is closer to how you feel about this?

Closing some schools is necessary because there are

fewer children on the island and not enough money

to keep the schools open 35%
We should have found a way to keep these schools

open because closing more schools is just going to

lead to more families leaving the island 61
(Not sure / Refused) 3

Do you favor or oppose the recent law signed by the Governor which allows the
establishment of charter schools and the use of vouchers to pay for private school?

Favor 34%
Oppose 49
(Not sure / Refused) 17

Turning now to a different subject...

21.

Have you ever lived on the mainland US?

(Not sure /
Yes No Refused)
June 2018 48% 51 <1
October 11, 2016 54% 45 1
March 2016 45% 55 -
December 2014 41% 59 <1
September 2012 38% 62 <1
September 2010 45% 54 <1
October 2008 46% 54 -
November 2007 48% 52 -
November 2006 46% 54 -
July 2006 45% 55 -
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[IF NO OR REFUSED IN Q24]

22.

23.

Have you ever considered moving to the mainland?

Lived there
Yes and moved back
June 2018 34% <1
March 2016 33% 5
December 2014 34% 2
September 2012 26% 7
September 2010 26% 1
October 2008 43% 4
November 2007 40% 6
November 2006 42% -
July 2006 46% -

Do you know anyone who has moved to the mainland in the last few years?

(Not sure /
Yes No Refused)
June 2018 83% 16 1
October 11, 2016 79% 19 2
March 2016 76% 24 <1

December 2014 78% 22 -

[IF YES IN Q27]

24,

25.

Of the people you know who have moved to the mainland, do you think...

Most will move back to Puerto Rico 10%
Some will move back and some will stay on

the mainland 30
Most will stay on the mainland 57
(Not sure / Refused) 3

Do you have close friends or family living on the mainland?

Yes 95%
No 4
(Not sure / Refused) <1
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65
61
62
67
72
53
54
58
54

(Not sure /
Refused)
1
1
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A



[IF YES IN Q29]

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Do you ever talk with your friends and family living on the mainland about political
matters, like national politics or the debate over Puerto Rico’s status?

Yes 43%
No 56
(Not sure / Refused) 1

What do you think is the main reason people are moving to the mainland these days?
[RECORD VERBATIM]

To be coded... %

What is the main reason you are not moving to the mainland? [RECORD VERBATIM]

To be coded... %

Which type of people do you think are the most likely to move to the mainland these
days? [ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES]

Oct 11,
Jun 2018 2016 Dec 2014
Young, single people 44% 57% 51%
Families with young children 42 47 21
Middle-aged people 12 15 18
Retirees or senior citizens 10 9 4
(Al / mix) 25 14 34
(Other) 4 6 3
(Not sure / Refused) 1 2 1

As far as you know, are economic conditions on the mainland better, worse, or about the
same as they are here in Puerto Rico? [IF BETTER / WORSE: Is that much
(better/worse), or only a little?]

TOTAL BETTER 66%
TOTAL WORSE 3
Much better 41%
A little better 25
About the same 24
A little worse 2
Much worse 1
(Not sure / Refused) 7
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Turning now to political status...
31. How important is the status issue to you personally?

(Not sure /

Extremely Very Somewhat Notvery Notatall Refused)
June 2018 27% 34 13 11 9 6
June 27, 2017 18% 32 19 11 16 4
May 2017 40% 28 11 8 8 5
October 11, 2016 31% 40 11 7 7 3
August 2016 35% 27 15 9 8 6
June 2016 39% 37 11 6 4 4
March 2016 38% 32 13 9 3 6
October 2015 33% 33 15 11 4 4
December 2014 37% 27 13 12 9 2

32. Do you favor or oppose seeking statehood for Puerto Rico? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is
that strongly or just somewhat (favor/oppose)?]
------ Favor------ -----Oppose-----
Some- Some- (Not
TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly sure) (Ref.)

June 2018 63% 48 15 27 10 17 8 3
June 27, 2017 63% 47 16 26 7 19 9 2
June 7, 2017 61% 50 11 21 5 15 15 4
May 2017 63% 51 12 25 7 18 9 3
November 21, 2016 75% 60 15 19 5 14 5 1
November 4, 2016 61% 53 8 23 4 19 12 3
November 1, 2016 63% 50 12 24 6 18 10 3
October 23, 2016 60% 49 10 29 7 23 9 2
October 11, 2016 64% 49 15 27 6 20 8 2
September 29, 2016 59% 46 13 31 9 23 8 2
September 19, 2016 58% 49 8 27 6 22 13 2
August 2016 62% 47 15 26 7 19 9 3
June 2016 68% 56 11 28 7 22 3 1
May 2016 63% 50 13 28 7 21 7 2
March 2016 65% 54 11 23 6 17 10 2
October 2015 61% 45 16 24 7 17 14 2
December 2014 60% 53 17 24 8 16 13 3
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[IF NOT SURE OR REFUSED IN Q37]
33.  Would you say you lean more towards favoring statehood, opposing it, or do you not lean
one way or the other?
Jun 2018 May 2017

Lean favor 17% 12%
Lean oppose 1 7
Don’t lean either way 57 62
(Refused) 25 19
34. If the U.S. Congress offered Puerto Rico statehood now, would you vote to accept
statehood?
(Not sure /
Yes No Refused)
June 2018 69% 21 10
June 27, 2017 64% 25 11
May 2017 67% 23 11
November 21, 2016 75% 19 5
October 11, 2016 71% 22 7
June 2016 73% 21 6
March 2016 71% 17 12
October 2015 69% 21 10
December 2014 70% 20 10
September 2012 69% 22 9
September 2010 68% 23 10
October 2008 76% 17 7

35. Regardless of how you personally feel about statehood, do you think it is inevitable that
Puerto Rico will eventually become a state?

(Not sure /
Yes No Refused)
June 2018 56% 30 14
June 27, 2017 58% 28 14
May 2017 49% 33 18
November 21, 2016 65% 25 10
October 11, 2016 57% 30 13
36. In general, do you think politicians in Puerto Rico spend too much time on the status

issue, about the right amount of time, or do you think they should spend more time on
status?

Jun 2018 Oct 2015 Dec 2014
Too much 28% 19% 26%
About right 11 14 15
Should spend more time 54 59 52
(Not sure / Refused) 7 7 7
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37. If there is another status plebiscite and the options are [ROTATE] statehood for Puerto
Rico, keeping things as they are now, and free association or independence, which would
you choose? [READ LIST]
Free Keeping
Association/  thingsas  (Not sure/
Statehood Independence they are now Refused)

June 2018 57% 15 17 11
June 27, 2017* 51% 13 14 23
June 7, 2017* 59% 7 7 27
November 21, 2016** 64% 8 21 7
October 23, 2016 52% 8 23 17
October 11, 2016 61% 9 23 7
September 29, 2016 54% 8 27 11
September 19, 2016 53% 11 23 13
August 2016 54% 9 22 14
June 2016 63% 10 21 6
May 2016 60% 8 22 9
March 2016 59% 7 22 12
October 2015 58% 9 22 11
December 2014 57% 7 25 11
October 2012*** 51% 4 27 17
September 2010 41% 9 41 9
October 2008 46% 8 42 4
November 2007 50% 7 38 4
November 2006 50% 6 38 6
July 2006 46% 6 41 6
November 2004 42% 5 48 5
August 2004 46% 7 43 4
December 2003 44% 8 42 6
November 2003 41% 7 44 8
December 2002 45% 8 43 4
November 2001 48% 3 45 4
November 2000 45% 6 45 6

*Poll wording was identical to 2017 plebiscite question
**2016 and earlier wording: statehood, keeping things as they are now, or independence
***Poll wording was identical to 2012 plebiscite question
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38. How important is it to you to keep U.S. citizenship?

----Important---- ----Not Important---- (Not

Some- Not Not sure/

TOTAL Very what TOTAL very atall Ref.)
June 2018 93% 80 13 5 3 2 1
October 2015 91% 79 12 6 5 1 3
December 2014 95% 89 6 4 2 2 1
September 2012* 92% 74 18 5 4 1 3
September 2010 91% 77 14 6 4 2 3
October 2008 95% 89 6 4 1 3 -

*2012 and earlier wording: How important is U.S. citizenship?

39.  How important is it to you that Puerto Ricans living on the island get the same treatment
as U.S. citizens living in other states?

Extremely important 49%
Very important 42
Somewhat important 6
Not very important 1
Not important at all 1
(Not sure / Refused) 1

To what extent do you think becoming a state would help [INSERT ITEM]. Would it help a
great deal, only somewhat, or not at all? [RANDOMIZE]

A (Not sure /
great deal Somewhat Notatall Refused)

40. Control political corruption

June 2018 66% 19 11 4
November 21, 2016  62% 21 12 5
October 11, 2016  64% 17 15 4
41.  Create jobs

June 2018 75% 18 4 3
November 21, 2016  72% 16 9 3
October 11, 2016  68% 22 8 2

42. Improve the economy
June 2018 78% 15 4 3
November 21, 2016  73% 17 7 3
October 11, 2016  64% 24 8 4
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43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

Fight crime and drug abuse
June 2018
November 21, 2016
October 11, 2016

Improve education
June 2018
November 21, 2016
October 11, 2016

Improve power and water infrastructure
June 2018
November 21, 2016
October 11, 2016

Hold down taxes
June 2018
November 21, 2016
October 11, 2016

Ensure that the future is better for the next
generation
June 2018
May 2017

Create immediate opportunities for Puerto
Ricans
June 2018
May 2017

Help Puerto Rico recover from hurricanes
June 2018
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A (Not sure /
great deal Somewhat Not at all Refused)
61% 22 13 4
66% 19 12 4
64% 19 14 3
78% 15 5 2
75% 16 6 3
73% 18 6 3
17% 15 5 3
58% 25 9 8
69% 19 9 3
51% 30 12 7
56% 23 16 5
51% 25 18 6
76% 16 5 3
62% 15 12 11
73% 18 5 4
64% 20 13 4
75% 14 8 3



50.

Y

52.

53.

54,

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements. [IF AGREE /
DISAGREE: Is that strongly or just somewhat (agree/disagree)?] [RANDOMIZE]

| am sick of politicians squabbling about status —
| want a leader who will focus on the immediate
concerns of everyday Puerto Ricans and keep
taxes low.

June 2018

Ricky Rossell6 should focus on improving the
economy and creating jobs and should not get
distracted chasing statehood.
June 2018
June 27, 2017

I love Puerto Rico’s strong cultural heritage, but
it is time to risk losing some of that in exchange
for the economic security, healthcare, and
education that statehood can bring.
June 2018
June 27, 2017

Puerto Rico can become a state without losing the
culture and heritage that makes us special.

June 2018

June 27, 2017

The insufficient federal response to the hurricanes
is proof that Puerto Ricans in Puerto Rico are
viewed as second class citizens by the United
States government.

June 2018
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Some-

Disagree
Some-

(Not
sure /

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly Ref.)

85%

78%
76%

65%
58%

75%
68%

73%

71

60
63

41
42

59
56

54

14

18
12

24
16

16
12

19

12

17
19

28
33

22
25

23

10

16
24

15
18

13
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55.  Who do you agree with more about the federal response to the hurricanes? [ROTATE]

Those who say that the federal government’s response

shows how important it is that Puerto Rico becomes

a state, so that we get the same rights as citizens on

the mainland and the same assistance that people on

the mainland get for future emergencies. 59%
Those who say that the federal government’s response

shows that Puerto Ricans will always be viewed as

second class citizens and we should stop begging for

statehood and become a proud, independent nation. 31
(Not sure / Refused) 11

On another subject...
56.  Are you planning to make a major purchase, such as household appliances or a car,
within the next six months?

(Not sure /
Yes No Refused)
June 2018 15% 84 1
March 2016 8% 91 1
December 2014 13% 84 3
September 2012 13% 83 3
September 2010 17% 82 2
October 2008 17% 80 3
November 2007 12% 87 1

Now I’d like to ask you a few questions for classification purposes only.

57. In which of the following categories is your age?
18-21 4%
22-26 5
27-32 6
33-40 8
41-52 22
53-63 23
64+ 33
(Not sure / Refused) <1
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58.  When it comes to political parties, do you consider yourself a: [READ LIST]

Some- (Not sure/

PNP PPD PIP thing else Refused)
June 2018 37% 21 1 14 27
June 27, 2017 36% 25 3 16 20
June 7, 2017 27% 26 3 16 28
May 2017 32% 17 3 21 27
November 21, 2016 35% 25 5 16 19
November 4, 2016 37% 23 1 20 19
November 1, 2016 38% 23 3 14 21
October 23, 2016 41% 23 2 14 20
October 11, 2016 39% 24 2 16 19
September 29, 2016 36% 25 2 13 25
September 19, 2016 33% 23 3 18 23
August 2016 40% 17 3 20 20
June 2016 47% 21 2 15 15
May 2016 36% 21 1 16 25
March 2016 31% 18 2 13 35
October 2015 33% 17 2 16 33
December 2014 32% 18 2 10 38
September 2012 34% 26 2 13 25
September 2010 33% 22 2 17 27
October 2008 40% 25 2 12 20
November 2007 38% 21 2 14 25
November 2006 28% 25 2 18 26
July 2006 28% 24 2 16 29
November 2004 36% 31 4 20 9
August 2004 36% 27 4 14 19
December 2003 35% 27 3 18 17
November 2003 31% 31 4 19 16
December 2002 33% 28 2 20 17
November 2001 34% 31 4 17 14
November 2000 37% 34 6 13 10
November 30, 2000 38% 33 6 15 8
November 2000 40% 30 6 13 11
September 2000 41% 30 4 13 11
November 1999 40% 33 4 14 9
September 1999 39% 30 4 10 16
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59.

60.

61.

What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?

Less than high school
High school

Some college or vocational training beyond

high school
College graduate
(Not sure / Refused)

29%
25

21
22
3

Which of the following describes your current job situation: [READ LIST]

You have a full-time job 22%
You have a part-time job 6
You are looking for a job 6
You are not working because of age or disability 35
You are a student <1
You are a full-time mother or homemaker 15
You are neither working nor looking for work 5
You have 2 jobs or supplement with multi-level sales 1
(None of the above) 10

What television station do you watch most often for news about Puerto Rican affairs?

[DO NOT READ LIST]

(Canal 2--Telenoticias)

(Canal 4--Noticentro)

(Canal 6--Notiseis)

(Canal 11--Las Noticias Univision)
(Canal 40--Sistema TV)

(Cable TV)

(Other/None/Don’t know/Refused)
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62. Which radio station do you turn to for news? [DO NOT READ LIST]

(WUNO Noti Uno—630 am) 11%
(WKAQ Radio Reloj—580 am) 20
(WSKN Radio Isla—1320 am) 3
(WAPA Noti Radio—680 am) 6
(WIAC Cadena - Radio PR—740 am) <1
(Other/None/Don’t know/Refused) 60

63. Do you read a daily newspaper on a regular basis? [IF YES: What is your favorite
newspaper?] [DO NOT READ LIST]

(Yes--El Nuevo Dia) 33%
(Yes--El VVocero) 12
(Yes--Primera Hora) 10
(Yes--Metro) 1
(Yes—San Juan Star) <1
No--do not read a daily newspaper on a

regular basis 34
(Other/Refused) 10

64. In which of the following categories is your personal income?

Under $5,000 per year 17%
$5,000 to $9,999 16
$10,000 to $11,999 8
$12,000 to $17,999 14
$18,000 to $19,999 5
$20,000 to $29,999 9
$30,000 to $49,999 7
$50,000 to $89,999 5
$90,000 and over 2
(Not sure) 9
(Refused) 8

65.  Which of the following best describes you: [READ LIST]

| am a practicing Roman Catholic 20%
| am a Roman Catholic 31
| belong to another Christian denomination 27
| belong to a non-Christian religion 4
I don’t belong to any religion at all 10
(Not sure / Refused) 8
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66.  What is your zip code? [RECORD. RECORD TO REGION]

San Juan 8%
Bayamon 14
Arecibo 13
Mayaguez 14
Ponce 11
Guayama 12
Humacao 14
Carolina 13

78.  Sex [OBSERVATION ONLY, DO NOT ASK]

Male 48%
Female 52
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